



June 6, 2025

To whom it may concern:

Company name: Wacoal Holdings Corp.

Representative name: Masaaki Yajima,
Representative Director, President and
CEO
(Code No. 3591 TSE Prime Market)

Contact: Katsuya Hirooka,
Corporate Officer,
Head of Corporate Planning Dept.
(Tel: +81-75-682-1010)

(Corrections) Notice Regarding Partial correction to
the “Consolidated Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025[IFRS]”

We hereby announce that there have been corrections made to the above-mentioned disclosure material released on May 15, 2025, as follows. The corrected items are underlined:

1. Reason for corrections

Corrections are being made upon discovering partial errors in the above-mentioned disclosure material.

2. Details of corrections

(Before Corrections)

As a result of the above, consolidated revenue for the current fiscal year was 173,896 million yen (a decrease of 7.1% as compared to such revenue for the previous fiscal year) and the consolidated business loss was 3,397 million yen (as compared to a consolidated business profit of 3,510 billion yen for the previous fiscal year). We recorded 3,328 million yen of consolidated operating profit (as compared to 9,503 million yen of consolidated operating loss for the previous fiscal year) as a result of the gain from sale of property, plant and equipment related to the sale of Asakusabashi Building and the site of the former Fukuoka Office etc. (9,439 million yen). While consolidated profit before taxes was 5,693 million yen (as compared to 8,290 million yen of consolidated loss before taxes for the previous fiscal year), consolidated profit attributable to the owners of parent was 6,989 million yen (as compared to 8,632 million yen of consolidated loss attributable to the owners of parent for the previous fiscal year) as a result of recording deferred tax assets due to an increase in losses available for use within the group following the reorganization of subsidiaries.

(After Corrections)

As a result of the above, consolidated revenue for the current fiscal year was 173,896 million yen (a decrease of 7.1% as compared to such revenue for the previous fiscal year) and the consolidated business loss was 3,397 million yen (as compared to a consolidated business profit of 3,510 million yen for the previous fiscal year). We recorded 3,328 million yen of consolidated operating profit (as compared to 9,503 million yen of consolidated operating loss for the previous fiscal year) as a result of the gain from sale of property, plant and equipment related to the sale of Asakusabashi Building and the site of the former Fukuoka Office etc. (9,439 million yen). While consolidated profit before taxes was 5,693 million yen (as compared to 8,290 million yen of consolidated loss before taxes for the previous fiscal year), consolidated profit attributable to the owners of parent was 6,989 million yen (as compared to 8,632 million yen of consolidated loss attributable to the owners of parent for the previous fiscal year) as a result of recording deferred tax assets due to an increase in losses available for use within the group following the reorganization of subsidiaries.

- End -